

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN AND FOR THE SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

**DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT  
AND HOUSING, an agency of the State of  
California,**

Petitioner,

v.

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SANTA  
CLARA,**

Respondent,

**CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.; SUNDAR IYER;  
AND RAMANA KOMPELLA,**

Real Parties in Interest.

Case No. H048962

Santa Clara County  
Superior Court, Case  
No. 20-CV-372366  
Honorable Drew  
Takaichi, Dept. 2  
Tel. (408) 882-2120

**Filing Fee Waived for  
Government Agencies  
Pursuant to Gov. Code,  
§ 6103**

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO PRELIMINARY  
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
MANDATE, PROHIBITION, OR OTHER  
APPROPRIATE RELIEF**

JANETTE WIPPER (#275264)  
Chief Counsel  
MELANIE L. PROCTOR (#228971)  
Assistant Chief Counsel  
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF  
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND  
HOUSING  
2218 Kausen Drive #100  
Elk Grove, CA 95758  
Telephone: (916) 478-7251  
Facsimile: (888) 382-5293  
*Attorneys for Department of Fair  
Employment and Housing*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	6
II. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. Defendants Have Mischaracterized The Applicable Standard Of Review .....	8
B. Defendants Now Concede That Anonymity Can Be Appropriate In A Range Of Circumstances Beyond Those Set Forth In Specific Statutes .....	10
C. DFEH Was Not Required To Prove That Doe Had <i>Already</i> Been Threatened With Actual Violence Or That His Privacy Had <i>Already</i> Been Violated To Justify Maintaining His Anonymity In This Litigation .....	12
D. DFEH Established That Identification Of John Doe Would Create A Risk Of Harm To Him And His Family And Would Reveal His Caste, A Matter Of A Highly Sensitive And Personal Nature .....	14
1. DFEH established a risk of harm .....	14
2. DFEH established that caste is a matter of a highly sensitive and personal nature .....	19
3. In the circumstances of this case, Doe’s need for anonymity outweighs prejudice to the defendants and the public’s interest in knowing his identity .....	21
III. CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Doe v. Stegall</i> (5th Cir. 1981) 653 F.2d 180, 185.....	23
<i>Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 214 F.3d 1058.....	passim
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> (4th Cir. 1993) 6 F.3d 233.....	22
<i>United States v. Doe</i> (9th Cir. 1981) 655 F.2d 920.....	20

### STATE CASES

<i>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 272.....	9
<i>City of Sacramento v. Drew</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1287.....	9
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 725.....	9
<i>Doe v. Lincoln Unified School District</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 758.....	passim
<i>Flannery v. Prentice</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 572.....	10
<i>Gilbert v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 376.....	9
<i>Horsford v. Board of Trustees of Calif. State Univ.</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 359.....	9, 10

### FEDERAL STATUTES

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 et seq. ....	12
--------------------------------------------------------	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

**Page**

**STATE STATUTES**

Government Code

§ 12900 .....	6
§ 12965, subd. (a) .....	6
§ 12965, subd. (b) .....	9
